ENROLLED SENATE

RESOLUTION NO. 112 By: Shurden, Adelson, Aldridge,
Anderson, Barrington, Bass,
Branan, Brogdon, Cain,
Capps, Coates, Coffee,
Corn, Crain, Crutchfield,
Fasley, Eason McIntyre,
Fisher, Ford, Garrison,
Gumm, Harrison, Hobson,
Johnson (Constance),
Johnson (Mike), Jolley,
Justice, Lamb, Laster,
Laughlin, Lawler, Leftwich,
Lerblance, Mazzei, Morgan,
Myers, Nichols, Paddack,
Pruitt, Rabon, Reynolds,
Riley, Schulz, Taylor,
Wilcoxson, Williamson,
Wilson and Wyrick

A Resolution honoring the humanitarianism of Jason
Fox; commending his selection as the 2005 Oklahoma
Highway Users Federation Humanitarianism Award
winner; and directing distribution.

WHEREAS, Oklahoma Highway Patrol Trooper Jason Fox is the son of
James C. “Muggs” Fox, who served with the Oklahoma Highway Patrol
for 30 years before his election as Sheriff of Okfuskee County in
2001. Sheriff Fox was reelected in 2004 but was soon diagnosed with
non-Hodgkin’s lymphoma and died at the age of 70, shortly after his
son, Jason Fox, was honored as the State’s Trooper of the Year; and

WHEREAS, Oklahoma Highway Patrol Trooper Jason Fox happened upon
an accident on Highway 56 in Okfuskee County on May 2, 2005, where
two individuals had been ejected from their pickup truck and were
near death. Trooper Fox treated the individual who had no pulse and
was not breathing with cardiopulmonary resuscitation (CPR), chest
compression, and mouth-to-mouth resuscitation. However, as soon as
one individual started breathing, the other stopped and Trooper Fox
rushed between the two men, resuscitating whoever was closer to
death; and

WHEREAS, Trooper Jason Fox continued this excruciating effort
for eleven minutes until emergency assistance arrived. The two men
were med-flighted to a hospital and survived, thanks to the
continuing efforts of Trooper Fox who was ill and totally exhausted
by the ordeal. As a result of risking his health to save the lives
of two individuals, the Oklahoma Highway Users Federation selected



Oklahoma Highway Patrol Trooper Jason Fox to receive its 2005
Humanitarian Award.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE SENATE OF THE 2ND SESSION
OF THE 50TH OKLAHOMA LEGISLATURE:

THAT the Oklahoma State Senate honors Jason Fox for his
humanitarian effort that saved the lives of two individuals.

THAT the Oklahoma State Senate commends and congratulates
Trooper Jason Fox for his selection as the recipient of the 2005
Oklahoma Highway Users Federation Humanitarian Award.

THAT a copy of this resolution be distributed to Oklahoma
Highway Patrol Trooper Jason Fox and to Oklahoma Department of

Public Safety Commissioner Kevin Ward.

Adopted by the Senate the 17th day of May, 2006.

Presiding Officer of the Senate
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